
Legistar File ID No. 23-936 Agenda Item No. 51

Monterey County
Board of Supervisors

168 West Alisal Street, 
1st Floor

Salinas, CA 93901

Board Order 831.755.5066

www.co.monterey.ca.us

A motion was made by Supervisor Luis A. Alejo, seconded by Supervisor Wendy Root Askew to: 

Agreement No.: A-14510 ; Amendment No.: 6
Approve and authorize the Auditor-Controller to sign an Amendment No. 6 to the Professional Services 
Agreement with Hinderliter, de Lamas & Associates, for the provision of sales and use tax recovery 
analysis and audit services, adding $74,850 for a revised total contract amount of $463,955, with no 
change to the contract term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2024.

PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 9th day of January 2024, by roll call vote:

AYES:   Supervisors Alejo, Church, Lopez, Askew and Adams
NOES:    None
ABSENT: None

I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, 
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly 
made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting January 9, 2024.

Dated: January 12, 2024 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
File ID: 23-936 County of Monterey, State of California
Agenda Item No.: 51

_______________________________________

          Vicente Ramirez, Deputy 















Amendment No. 5 Agreement with Hinderliter de Llamas & Associates 

1 

RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 5 TO AGREEMENT BY AND 
BETWEEN 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY &  
HINDERLITER DE LLAMAS & ASSOCIATES. 

THIS RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 5 is made to the PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT (“AGREEMENT”) for the provision of sales, use and transaction tax services by and 
between Hinderliter de Llamas & Associates, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”, and the County of 
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”. 

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey on behalf of the Auditor-Controller and Hinderliter de Llamas & 
Associates had previously entered into an Agreement for Services (hereinafter  
“Agreement”) on September 23, 2019 to provide Sales, Use and Transaction Tax auditing and analysis 
services, with a one year term and a total Agreement amount not to exceed $75,000; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended on February 11, 2020 to increase the not to exceed amount 
to $192,881 to compensate for services rendered with respect to California Flats Solar Project owned by 
First Solar Electric Inc.; and 

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 was entered into for one (1) additional year, revising the term of 
Agreement to July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2021 and increasing the not to exceed amount to  
$253,996.46; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement expired on June 30, 2021; and 

WHEREAS, this Agreement was amended via Amendment No. 3 on the same or similar terms, 
beginning July 1, 2021, extending the term for an additional one (1) year period (July 1, 2021 through 
June 30, 2022) for a revised full Agreement term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022 with an increase 
of $43,025.45 thereby increasing the not to exceed amount to $297,021.91 to allow for services to 
continue with no change to scope; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement expired on June 30, 2022; and 

WHEREAS, this Agreement was amended via Amendment No. 4 on the same or similar terms, 
beginning July 1, 2022, extending the term for an additional one (1) year period (July 1, 2022 through 
June 30, 2023) for a revised full Agreement term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2023 with an increase 
of $15,908.63 thereby increasing the not to exceed amount to $312,930.54 to allow for services to 
continue with no change to scope; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement expired on June 30, 2023; and 

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to renew and amend the Agreement on the same or 
similar terms, beginning July 1, 2023, extending the term for an additional one (1) year period (July 1, 
2023 through June 30, 2024) for a revised full Agreement term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2024 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8280FB55-B72E-4269-BC5D-A91B8078C61DDocuSign Envelope ID: 1CD3F0D4-FB99-40E1-9D73-A272188B1109



Amendment No. 5 Agreement with Hinderliter de Llamas & Associates 

2 

with an increase of $76,174 thereby increasing the not to exceed amount to $389,105 to allow for services 
to continue with no change to scope. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to renew and amend the 
AGREEMENT in the following manner:  
 
1. The Agreement is hereby renewed and amended on the terms and conditions as set forth in the original 
Agreement incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth below 
 
1. Paragraph 3.01, “TERM OF AGREEMENT”, shall be amended by removing “The term of this 
Agreement is from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2023, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this 
Agreement,” and replacing it with “The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2024, 
unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement”.  
 
2. Section 2., “PAYMENTS BY THE COUNTY” shall be amended by removing, “The total 
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of 
$312,930.54” and replacing it with “The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this 
AGREEMENT shall not exceed $389,105”. 
 
2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the AGREEMENT are 
unchanged and unaffected by this Renewal and Amendment and shall continue in full force and effect 
as set forth in the AGREEMENT. 
 
3. This Renewal and Amendment is effective July 1, 2023. 
 
4. A copy of the Renewal and Amendment shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated 
September 23, 2019 and Amendments Nos. 1, 2, and 3, & 4. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8280FB55-B72E-4269-BC5D-A91B8078C61DDocuSign Envelope ID: 1CD3F0D4-FB99-40E1-9D73-A272188B1109



Amendment No. 5 Agreement with Hinderliter de Llamas & Associates 

3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year written below. 

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR 

By: 
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signature of Chair, President, or 

Vice-President 

Dated: 
Printed Name and Title 

Dated: 

Assistant Auditor-Controller 
By: 

Dated: (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, 
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)* 

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions: 
Printed Name and Title 

Deputy Auditor/Controller Dated: 

Dated: 

Approved as to Form: 

Deputy County Counsel 

Dated: 

*INSTRUCTIONS:  If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers.
If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature
of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership.  If CONTRACTOR is
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall
personally sign the Agreement.

Andrew Nickerson, President/CEO

Richard Park, CFO

DocuSign Envelope ID: 8280FB55-B72E-4269-BC5D-A91B8078C61D

5/22/2023 | 4:29:14 PM PDT

5/23/2023 | 9:15:02 AM PDT

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1CD3F0D4-FB99-40E1-9D73-A272188B1109

5/24/2023 | 8:22 AM PDT

5/23/2023 | 4:25 PM PDT

5/24/2023 | 9:43 AM PDT

5/24/2023 | 11:00 AM PDT











Amendment No. 4 Agreement with Hinderliter de Llamas & Associates 

1 

 
 

RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO AGREEMENT BY AND 
BETWEEN 

COUNTY OF MONTEREY &  
HINDERLITER DE LLAMAS & ASSOCIATES. 

 
 

THIS RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 4 is made to the PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 
AGREEMENT (“AGREEMENT”) for the provision of sales, use and transaction tax services by and 
between Hinderliter de Llamas & Associates, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”, and the County of 
Monterey, a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”. 
 
WHEREAS, the County of Monterey on behalf of the Auditor-Controller and Hinderliter de Llamas & 
Associates had previously entered into an Agreement for Services (hereinafter  
“Agreement”) on September 23, 2019 to provide Sales, Use and Transaction Tax auditing and analysis 
services, with a one year term and a total Agreement amount not to exceed $75,000; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended on February 11, 2020 to increase the not to exceed amount 
to $192,881 to compensate for services rendered with respect to California Flats Solar Project owned by 
First Solar Electric Inc.; and 
 
WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 was entered into for one (1) additional year, revising the term of 
Agreement to July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2021 and increasing the not to exceed amount to  
$253,996.46; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Agreement expired on June 30, 2021; and 
 
WHEREAS, this Agreement was amended via Amendment No. 3 on the same or similar terms, 
beginning July 1, 2021, extending the term for an additional one (1) year period (July 1, 2021 through 
June 30, 2022) for a revised full Agreement term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022 with an increase 
of $43,025.45 thereby increasing the not to exceed amount to $297,021.91 to allow for services to 
continue with no change to scope; and 
 
WHEREAS, the Agreement expired on June 30, 2022; and 
 
WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to renew and amend the Agreement on the same or 
similar terms, beginning July 1, 2022, extending the term for an additional one (1) year period (July 1, 
2022 through June 30, 2023) for a revised full Agreement term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2023 
with an increase of $15,908.63 thereby increasing the not to exceed amount to $312,930.54 to allow for 
services to continue with no change to scope. 
 
NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to renew and amend the 
AGREEMENT in the following manner:  
 
1. The Agreement is hereby renewed and amended on the terms and conditions as set forth in the original 
Agreement incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth below 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 45BEC700-0DEA-4622-A416-9D7890293792



Amendment No. 4 Agreement with Hinderliter de Llamas & Associates 

2 

1. Paragraph 3.01, “TERM OF AGREEMENT”, shall be amended by removing “The term of this 
Agreement is from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2022, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this 
Agreement,” and replacing it with “The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2023, 
unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement”.  
 
2. Section 2., “PAYMENTS BY THE COUNTY” shall be amended by removing, “The total 
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum of 
$297,021.91” and replacing it with “The total amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this 
AGREEMENT shall not exceed $312,930.54”. 
 
2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the AGREEMENT are 
unchanged and unaffected by this Renewal and Amendment and shall continue in full force and effect 
as set forth in the AGREEMENT. 
 
3. This Renewal and Amendment is effective July 1, 2022. 
 
4. A copy of the Renewal and Amendment shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated 
September 23, 2019 and Amendments Nos. 1 and 2, & Renewal and Amendment No. 3. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This space left blank intentionally 
 
 
 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 45BEC700-0DEA-4622-A416-9D7890293792



Amendment No. 4 Agreement with Hinderliter de Llamas & Associates 

3 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year written below. 
 
MONTEREY COUNTY  CONTRACTOR 
   
  By: 
Contracts/Purchasing Officer  Signature of Chair, President, or  

Vice-President 
   
Dated:  Andrew Nickerson, President 
  Printed Name and Title  

  
  Dated: 
   
Assistant Auditor-Controller   
  By:  
Dated:  (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, 

Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)* 
   
Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:  Richard Park, CFO 
  Printed Name and Title 
   
Deputy Auditor/Controller  Dated: 
   
Dated:   
   
Approved as to Liability Provisions:   
   
   
Risk Management   
   
Dated:   

 
Approved as to Form: 
 
   
Deputy County Counsel   
   
Dated:   

 
 
 
*INSTRUCTIONS:  If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, 
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers.  
If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the signature 
of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership.  If CONTRACTOR is 
contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and shall 
personally sign the Agreement. 
 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 45BEC700-0DEA-4622-A416-9D7890293792

6/30/2022 | 7:15 PM PDT

7/6/2022 | 9:58 AM PDT

7/6/2022 | 3:11 PM PDT

7/7/2022 | 11:52 AM PDT

7/11/2022 | 8:48 AM PDT

7/11/2022 | 9:05 AM PDT



Legistar File ID No. 22-709 Agenda Item No. 48 

  

      Monterey County 
Board of Supervisors 

 168 West Alisal Street,  
 1st Floor 
 Salinas, CA 93901 
 Board Order 831.755.5066 

www.co.monterey.ca.us 
 
A motion was made by Supervisor John M. Phillips, seconded by Supervisor Luis A. Alejo to:  
 
Agreement No.: A-14510; Amendment No.: 4 
a. Approve and authorize the Auditor-Controller to sign a Renewal and Amendment No. 4 to the 
Professional Services Agreement with Hinderliter, de Llamas & Associates, extending the Agreement 1 
year, for a revised full term of July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2023, and adding $15,908.63 for a revised total 
contract amount of $312,930.54. 
 
PASSED AND ADOPTED on this 26th day of July 2022, by roll call vote: 
 
AYES:    Supervisors Alejo, Phillips, Lopez, Askew and Adams 
NOES:    None 
ABSENT: None 
(Government Code 54953) 
 
I, Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Monterey, State of California, 
hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of an original order of said Board of Supervisors duly 
made and entered in the minutes thereof of Minute Book 82 for the meeting July 26, 2022. 
 
Dated: August 3, 2022 Valerie Ralph, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors 
File ID: 22-709 County of Monterey, State of California 
Agenda Item No.: 48  
 
 

 _______________________________________ 

           Emmanuel H. Santos, Deputy 



Renewal & Amendment No. 3 to Agreement
with Hinderliter de Llamas & Associates for

Auditing and Analysis services

RENEWAL AND AMENDMENT NO. 3
TO THE SERVICES AGREEMENT

BETWEEN COUNTY OF MONTEREY AND
HINDERLITER DE LLAMAS & ASSOCIATES

FOR 
AUDITING AND ANALYSIS SERVICES FOR SALES, USE AND TRANSACTION 

TAXES

This Renewal and Amendment No. 3 to the County of Monterey, Agreement for Services is 
made and entered into, by and between the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the 
State of California (hereinafter “County”) and Hinderliter de Llamas & Associates (hereinafter 
“CONTRACTOR”); (collectively, the County, ACO and CONTRACTOR are referred to as the 
“Parties”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the County of Monterey on behalf of the Auditor-Controller and Hinderliter de 
Llamas & Associates had previously entered in to an Agreement on for Services (hereinafter 
“Agreement”) on September 23, 2019 to provide Sales, Use and Transaction Tax auditing and 
analysis services with a one year term and a total Agreement amount not to exceed $75,000; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was amended on February 11, 2020 to increase the not to exceed 
amount to $192,881 to compensate for services rendered with respect to California Flats Solar 
Project owned by First Solar Electric Inc.; and

WHEREAS, Amendment No. 2 was entered into for one (1) additional year, revising the term of 
Agreement to July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2021 and increasing the not to exceed amount to 
$253,996.46; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement expired on June 30, 2021: and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to renew and amend the Agreement on the same or similar terms, 
beginning July 1, 2021, extending the term for an additional one (1) year period (July 1, 2021 
through June 30, 2022) for a revised full Agreement term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022 
with an increase of $43,025.45 thereby increasing the not to exceed amount to $297,021.91 to 
allow for services to continue with no change to scope.

AGREEMENT

NOW THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

The Agreement is hereby renewed and amended on the terms and conditions as set forth in the 
original Agreement incorporated herein by this reference, except as specifically set forth below

1. “TERM OF AGREEMENT” Section shall be amended to the following:



Renewal & Amendment No. 3 to Agreement
with Hinderliter de Llamas & Associates for

Auditing and Analysis services

“The term of this Agreement is from July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022 unless sooner 
terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement”.

2.  If there is conflict or inconsistency between the provisions of Agreement, or this Renewal and 
Amendment No. 3, the provisions of this Renewal and Amendment No. 3 shall govern.

3.  This Renewal and Amendment is effective July 1, 2021.

This space left blank intentionally



Renewal & Amendment No. 3 to Agreement
with Hinderliter de Llamas & Associates for

Auditing and Analysis services

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereby execute this Renewal and Amendment No. 3 as 
follows:

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR

By: 
Auditor-Controller Signature of Chair, President, or 

Vice-President

Dated:
Printed Name and Title

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:
Dated:

Deputy Auditor/Controller
By:

Dated: (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, 
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)*

Approved as to Liability Provisions:
Printed Name and Title

Risk Management Dated:

Dated:

Approved as to Form:

Deputy County Counsel

Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS:  
If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal 
name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers.  

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with the 
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership.  

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the 
business, if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.



Amendment No. 2 to Agreement with Hinderliter de Llamas & Associates 

1 

 
 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & HINDERLITER DE LLAMAS & 

ASSOCIATES 
 

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
(“AGREEMENT”) for the provision of sales, use and transaction tax services by and between 
Hinderliter de Llamas & Associates, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, 
a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”. 
  
WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to reflect the 
County’s exercise of the option to extend for one (1) additional year. 

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to increase the total 
amount of the AGREEMENT by $61,115.46. 

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in 
the following manner: 
 

1. Paragraph 3.01, “TERM OF AGREEMENT”, shall be amended by removing “The term 
of this Agreement is from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020, unless sooner terminated pursuant to 
the terms of this Agreement”, and replacing it with “The term of this Agreement is from July 
1, 2019 to June 30, 2021, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement”.     

2. Section 2., “PAYMENTS BY THE COUNTY” shall be amended by removing, “The total 
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum 
of $192,881.00.” and replacing it with “The total amount payable by County to 
CONTRACTOR under this AGREEMENT  shall not exceed $253,996.46”   
 

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the 
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT No. 2 TO 
AGREEMENT and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT. 

 
4. A copy of this AMENDMENT NO. 2 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated  

September 23, 2019 and subsequent AMENDMENT NO. 1. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This space left blank intentionally 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1CF3CEC1-4821-4771-83CC-823D219FF427DocuSign Envelope ID: B23B0F45-1939-4D8A-A7BC-594A68E17157



Amendment No. 2 to Agreement with Hinderliter de Llamas & Associates 

2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year written below. 

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR 

By: 
Department Head Signature of Chair, President, or 

Vice-President 

Dated: 
Printed Name and Title 

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions: 
Dated: 

Deputy Auditor/Controller 
By: 

Dated: (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, 
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)* 

Approved as to Liability Provisions: 
Printed Name and Title 

Risk Management Dated: 

Dated: 

Approved as to Form: 

Deputy County Counsel 

Dated: 

*INSTRUCTIONS:  If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers.  If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership.  If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1CF3CEC1-4821-4771-83CC-823D219FF427

6/16/2020 | 10:10 AM PDT

6/16/2020 | 10:20 AM PDT

6/24/2020 | 3:34 PM PDT

DocuSign Envelope ID: B23B0F45-1939-4D8A-A7BC-594A68E17157



Amendment No. 2 to Agreement with Hinderliter de Llamas & Associates 

1 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN 
COUNTY OF MONTEREY & HINDERLITER DE LLAMAS & 

ASSOCIATES 

THIS AMENDMENT is made to the PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 
(“AGREEMENT”) for the provision of sales, use and transaction tax services by and between 
Hinderliter de Llamas & Associates, hereinafter “CONTRACTOR”, and the County of Monterey, 
a political subdivision of the State of California, hereinafter referred to as “County”. 

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to reflect the 
County’s exercise of the option to extend for one (1) additional year. 

WHEREAS, the County and CONTRACTOR wish to amend the AGREEMENT to increase the total 
amount of the AGREEMENT by $61,115.46. 

NOW THEREFORE, the County and CONTRACTOR hereby agree to amend the AGREEMENT in 
the following manner: 

1. Paragraph 3.01, “TERM OF AGREEMENT”, shall be amended by removing “The term
of this Agreement is from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 2020, unless sooner terminated pursuant to
the terms of this Agreement”, and replacing it with “The term of this Agreement is from July
1, 2019 to June 30, 2021, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the terms of this Agreement”.

2. Section 2., “PAYMENTS BY THE COUNTY” shall be amended by removing, “The total
amount payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement shall not exceed the sum
of $192,881.00.” and replacing it with “The total amount payable by County to
CONTRACTOR under this AGREEMENT  shall not exceed $253,996.46”

3. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the
AGREEMENT are unchanged and unaffected by this AMENDMENT No. 2 TO
AGREEMENT and shall continue in full force and effect as set forth in the AGREEMENT.

4. A copy of this AMENDMENT NO. 2 shall be attached to the original AGREEMENT dated
September 23, 2019 and subsequent AMENDMENT NO. 1.

This space left blank intentionally 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 57878768-E18A-4991-A9C6-3417E1156CB4DocuSign Envelope ID: 1CF3CEC1-4821-4771-83CC-823D219FF427DocuSign Envelope ID: B23B0F45-1939-4D8A-A7BC-594A68E17157



Amendment No. 2 to Agreement with Hinderliter de Llamas & Associates 

2 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this AMENDMENT on the day and year written below. 

MONTEREY COUNTY CONTRACTOR 

By: 
Contracts/Purchasing Officer Signature of Chair, President, or 

Vice-President 

Dated: 
Printed Name and Title 

Approved as to Fiscal Provisions: 
Dated: 

Deputy Auditor/Controller 
By: 

Dated: (Signature of Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO, 
Treasurer or Asst. Treasurer)* 

Approved as to Liability Provisions: 
Printed Name and Title 

Risk Management Dated: 

Dated: 

Approved as to Form: 

Deputy County Counsel 

Dated: 

*INSTRUCTIONS:  If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and non-profit corporations,
the full legal name of the corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified
officers.  If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of the partnership shall be set forth above together with
the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the partnership.  If
CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business,
if any, and shall personally sign the Agreement.

Andrew Nickerson, President

Richard Park, Chief Financial Officer

DocuSign Envelope ID: 57878768-E18A-4991-A9C6-3417E1156CB4

6/2/2020

6/1/2020

DocuSign Envelope ID: 1CF3CEC1-4821-4771-83CC-823D219FF427DocuSign Envelope ID: B23B0F45-1939-4D8A-A7BC-594A68E17157



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1CF3CEC1-4821-4771-83CC-823D219FF427DocuSign Envelope ID: B23B0F45-1939-4D8A-A7BC-594A68E17157



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1CF3CEC1-4821-4771-83CC-823D219FF427DocuSign Envelope ID: B23B0F45-1939-4D8A-A7BC-594A68E17157



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1CF3CEC1-4821-4771-83CC-823D219FF427DocuSign Envelope ID: B23B0F45-1939-4D8A-A7BC-594A68E17157



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1CF3CEC1-4821-4771-83CC-823D219FF427DocuSign Envelope ID: B23B0F45-1939-4D8A-A7BC-594A68E17157



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1CF3CEC1-4821-4771-83CC-823D219FF427DocuSign Envelope ID: B23B0F45-1939-4D8A-A7BC-594A68E17157



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1CF3CEC1-4821-4771-83CC-823D219FF427DocuSign Envelope ID: B23B0F45-1939-4D8A-A7BC-594A68E17157



DocuSign Envelope ID: 1CF3CEC1-4821-4771-83CC-823D219FF427DocuSign Envelope ID: B23B0F45-1939-4D8A-A7BC-594A68E17157


	HDL - Amendment No. 6, 5, 4, 3, 2, 1
	HdL FY23-24 Fully Executed Agreement
	HdL FY23-24 Fully Executed Agreement
	HdL 23-470 Completed Board Order
	HdL Renewal and Amendment No. 5
	HdL Renewal and Amendment No. 5.pdf

	HDL - Renewal and Amendment No. 4, 3, 2, 1
	HDL - Renewal and Amendment No. 4, 3, 2, 1
	HDL Renewal and Amendment No. 4
	2022.07.26 Completed Board Order Item No 22-709 HDL

	#3



	HdL Amendment No. 6 - fully executed
	HdL Amendment No. 6 Board Order Legistar File 23-936
	HdL Amendment No. 6
	HdL Amendment No. 6 Board Report




